
." , Written Answer, .PHALGUNA 27, 1901 (SAKA) Written A",wer. , 138
(ci) The qu.esJion of utilisation of THE MINISTER OJ" Pm'ltOI..1lt1M

"aptl Gas ta premature slnce any deci- AND CHEMICALS (SmtI VE!BEN-
.on about its exPloitation and trabs- DRA PATIL): (a) Yes, on India strUCk J)Ori'al1on will ~ possible only after the oil in a shallow horizon in exploration Tapti structures have been fully ap~ well, Kharsan.r III In Arunachal Pra" praised and deo.lared commercial. desh.

Implementation Of Land Ceiling Act
In Karnataka

730. SHRI T. R. SHAMANNA: Will
"the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS ..
ING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it has come to the notic~ of Central Government that land ceiling act in Kal'nataka is at a stand-still; and

(b) if so, ,:vhether Goveri1ment propo<;e to takf! ~teps to make the Act prachral clnd purpoc;eful?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI P. C. SETHI): (.1)

No, Sir.

(b) However, the Governments of the States and the Un'on territ')ry Administrations in whiCh the Urban Land (Ceiling and Regulation) Art,
1976 is in foree, have brought to the notice of the Government of India certain practical difficulties :lnd lacunae in its provisions. These are being examined. The Government of India had set up a Worldnl Group in November, 19'79 and the 'Group Is exPected to fina-Use Its report by the end ot April, 1980.
After the receipt Of the report the GOVernment will be In a position to take a ftnal view In the matter.

Flnding of Oil in Arunachal Pradesh

'TIJ.. SHRI p. It. THUNGON: Will th"
Min1stEtr of PETROLEUM AND CHE ..
MICALS be pleasea to state:

( __ ) whether be is aware th~t after carrying out drilling work In Arunachal Pradesh oil has been found and can be economicall, exploited; and

(b) if so, wh~n theseo depootc; EIre
~ing to . be extracted?

(b) A number of extension wells have to be drilled to delineate the oil bearing structure and its production potential. It is expected that the colm ..
pany will be in .a position to indicate the productiOn possibilities by the' end ot this year.

Acute shortages of Diesel and Kero ...
se,.e in Country

732. SHRI SURAJ BHAN: Will the 'innister ot PETROLEUM AND CHE-MICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government aI'S aware of th.:! :.l:,ute shortage of Diesel and Kerosene oil in the coun~
try as a result of which the farmers and the general public are facing great hardship; and

(b) the approximate period by which the situation is expected to be normalised?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICAlS (SHRI VEERE~ ~
DRA PATIL): (a) RePOrts of shortages of High Speed Diesel and Kerosene have been received by the Government.

(b) All efforts continue to be made to maximise supplies ot Hilb Speed
:Diesel and. Kerosene in the country.
T1ie situation, however, will improve sign1ftcantly as lOOn as Baraun! Refl" nery starts functioning fully and the normal operations of the three r~.fine ries in Assam are also resumed.

JndIaD ID8tltute Of Advance4 stud,.,
SboIa

73'S. DR. KARAN' SINGH: Will the MInister Of EDUCATIoN be pl~ to state:

(a) whether th.. lWC'Xlll'Ntndati ')n of the previous Bducati_, ~t_

!

